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The National Citizen Survey

Survey Objectives Assessment Methods

e Identify community strengths and e  Multi-contact mailed survey

weaknesses e Representative sample of 1,200 households
e Identify service strengths and 456 surveys returned; 39% response rate

weaknesses e 5% margin of error

e Data statistically weighted to reflect
population
. / b fjl

Assessment Goals

Immediate Long-term
e Provide useful information for: » Improved services
e Planning More civic engagement
» Resource allocation Better community quality of life
» Performance measurement Stronger public trust
e Program and policy
evaluation
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"« The National Citizen Survey

— 500 jurisdictions

— Provides information regarding community:
e Quality of life
e Service delivery
e Civic participation
e Unique issues of local interest
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The Goal?

Identify what Rapid City is doing right

and where improvement is needed.
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—Results

Qverall

e Overall Quality of Life — Rated ‘excellent’ or
‘good’ by 71% of respondents

e 79% believe Rapid City is a ‘good’ or
‘excellent’ place to live

e 82% are ‘very likely’ or 'somewhat likely’ to
stay in Rapid City for the next five years



ﬁesults

Communltv characteristics

e Most favorable rating:

— Opportunities to participate in religious or spiritual
events or activities

— Opportunities to volunteer

e | east positive rating:
— Employment opportunities
— Amount of public parking
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Civic Engagement

e 28% have attended a meeting of local elected
public officials or other local public meeting

e 96% have provided help to a friend or
neighbor

e 61% have volunteered time to a group or
activity in Rapid City



=Results

| ocal Government

e 65% rated the City Services as ‘good’ or
‘excellent’

e /3% rated the overall impression of City
employees as ‘excellent’ or ‘good’
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Cltv Services

Key Driver Analysis

— Identifies services that have the greatest likelihood of
influencing residents’ opinions about overall service quality

e Police Services

e Preservation of Natural Areas
e Economic Development
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erall Community Quality

RATINGS OF OVERALL COMMUNITY QUALITY Excellent

The overall quality of life

0, 0,
in Rapid City 20% 1% 24% 4%

Your neighhurh.und asa 46° 18% 59
place to live
Rapid City asa place to a7, 20% 1%
live
0% 25% 30% 75% 100%

Percent of respondents
LIKELIHOOD OF REMAINING IN COMMUNITY AND RECOMMENDING COMMUNITY

RREFgrEr_“E”d living in Very likely Somewhat likely 6%
api ity to someone 41% 429,
who asks
Remain in Rapid City for Very likely Somewhat likely 8%
the next five years 60% 22%

0% 25% 0% 75% 100%

Percent "likely"

Good

Fair

Poor



RATINGS OF TRANSPORTATION I COMMUMNITY

Ease of car travel in Rapid

Excellent

48% 9
City 26%
Ease of bus travel in
0
Rapid City 38% 35%
Ease of bicycle travel in
0
Rapid City 48% A -
Ease of walk.lng in Rapid 16 20% -
City
Availability of paths and
walking trails S 27% l
Traffic flow on major
streets e 36%
0% 25% 50% 75%

100%

Good

Fair

S — Community Design: Transportation

Poor



Excellent

RATINGS OF TRANSPORTATION AND PARKING SERVICES

Street repair iy 20% 38% _
Street cleaning 45%, 31% -
Street lighting 48% 31% -
Snow removal I2% 32% _
Sidewalk maintenance 3I7% 36% -
Traffic signal timing 429%, 33% -
Bus or transit services 45% 26% -
Amount of public parking 25% 41% _
T T 1

25% 30% 75% 100%

Percent of respondents

Good

Fair

S — Community Design: Transportation

Poor
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— Communi

ty Design: Transportation

MODE OF TRAVEL USED FOR WORK COMMUTE

Motorized vehicle (e.g., car, truck, van, motorcycle,
etc...) by myself

Motorized vehicle (e.g., car, truck, van, motorcycle,
etc___) with other children or adults

Bus, rail, subway or other public transportation

Walk

Bicycle

Work at home

Other

81°%
T10%

1%

2%
- 1%
'|4%

_I]“."'u
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Percent of days per week mode used



S — Community Design: Housing

RAaTINGS OF HOUSING IN COMMUNITY

Availability of affordable
quality housing

0
289 44%

Variety of housing options 39% 36%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Percent of respondents



ts - Community Design:

Land Use and Zoning

Percent of respondents

Excellent
RATINGS OF THE COMMUNITY'S "BUILT ENVIRONMENT”
Owverall gquality of new
. i 31%
development in Rapid 45%
City
O f 9
verall an-ea.rance of A8% 35%
Rapid City
T T T T 1
0% 25% 50%: 73% 100%

Good

Fair

Poor



RATINGS OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY CODE ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

Land use, planning and
zoning

Code enforcement

{weeds, abandoned [ERS
buildings, etc)

Animal control [RIEA

S - Community Design:
Land Use and Zoning

Excellent

7% 339 43%
33% 350/0
199, 30%
0% 259 50% 75%

Percent of respondents

100%

Good

Fair

Poor
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S — Economic Sustainability

EATINGS OF ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY AND OPPORTUNITIES

Employment
opportunities

Shopping opportunities

Rapid City as a place to
work

Owerall quality of
business and service
establishments in Rapid
City

Excellent

100%

43%
45% 31%
32% 38%
51% 33%
0% 2 5 % 5[;% ?5: % I

Percent of respondents

Good

Fair

Poor



— Public Safety

Very Safe  Somewhat Safe ~ Neither ~ Somewhat Unsafe

RATINGS OF COMMUNITY AND PERSONAL PUBLIC SAFETY

3%

In your neighborhood 1%
during the day Co

In your neighborhood 11% 8 29
after dark ° °

6% 5%

In Rapid City's downtown

37% 1%

area during the day

In Rapid City's downtown
area after dark

- B

e - 15% I3%

BN
36% .5°| 1%

0% 25% 20% 75% 100%

Violent crime (e.g., rape,
assault, robbery)

Property crimes (e.g.,
burglary, theft)

Environmental hazards,
including toxic waste

Percent of respondents
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Very Unsafe



— Public Safety

RATINGS OF PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES

46% 21%

Police services

Fire services 53% 11%

Ambulance or emergency

51% 11%

medical services

Crime prevention 27% .
Fire prevention and 21% 2%
. 57%
education
Traffic enforcement 31% .
Municipal courts 31% I
Emergency preparedness 23% I
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Percent of respondents

Excellent

Good

Fair

Poor
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RATINGS OF THE COMMUNITY'S NATURAL ENVIRONMENT

Cleanliness of Rapid City

Quality of overall natural
environment in Rapid
City

Preservation of natural
areas such as open
space, farmlands and
greenbelts

Air quality

50%

50%

46%

49%

34%

19%

22%

23%

Excellent

0% 25%

T
50%

Percent of respondents

5%

I0
1

100%

— Environmental Sustainability

Good

Fair

Poor
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EAaTiMNGs OF UTILITY SERVICES

— Environmental Sustainability

Excellent Good Fair Poor

Power I:ElE'Ctr-il-: and/or 50%% 21%
gas) utility
Sewer services 56% 20% I 3%
Drinking water A47% 22% l
Storm drainage 51% 32% .
Yard waste pick-up 47% 21% .
Recycling 44% 18% l
Garbage collection 52% 16% I2°/o
T T 1
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Percent of respondents



~ Recreation and Wellness:
Parks and Recreation

PARTICIPATION IN PARKS AND RECREATION OPPORTUNITIES

Used Rapid City recreation centers 69%
Participated in a recreation program or activity 60%
Visited a neighborhood park or City park 92%
l]:’."-'u ZEII"J".:- 4EII°}".:- EEII"J".:- B[;I".l'u 1 EII]"J-'u

Percent of respondents who did each at least once in last 12 months



— reation and Wellness:
Parks and Recreation

Excellent Good Fair Poor

RATINGS OF PARKS AND RECREATION SERVICES

A7% 12%

53% 20% Io
48% 21% Io

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

City parks

Recreation programs or

classes

Recreation centers or
facilities

Percent of respondents



RATINGS OF CULTURAL AMD EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUMNITIES

Opportunities to attend

Its — Recreation and Wellness:
Culture, Arts and Education

Excellent

. 45% 32%
cultural activities
Educational opportunities 45%, 29% l
0% 25% 50% 75%

Percent of respondents

100%

Good

Fair

Poor
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= eation and Wellness:
Culture, Arts and Education

PARTICIPATION IN CULTURAL AND EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES

Used Rapid City public
. . . . 64%
libraries or their services
Participated in religious
or spiritual activities in 66%
Rapid City
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Percent of respondents who did each at least once in last 12 months

PerCEPTION OF CULTURAL AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES )
Excellent Good Fair

Public schools

52% 28%

53% 15% B 2%

Public library services

0% 25% 50% 73% 100%

Percent of respondents

Poor



S _ Recreation and Wellness:
Health and Wellness

RATINGS OF COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WELLNESS ACCESS AND OPPORTUNITIES Excellent

Availability of affordable

31% 34%
quality health care
Availability of affordable e 349%
guality food
Availability of preventive - 33%
health services
1 T T T 1
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Percent of respondents

Good

Fair

Poor



— Community Inclusiveness

Excellent Good Fair Poor

RATINGS OF COMMUNITY QUALITY AND INCLUSIVENESS
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Sense of community 51%

31%

Openness and acceptance
of the community towards

35%

A47% 20% %

people of diverse
backgrounds

Availability of affordable
quality child care

Rapid City as a place to
raise children

Rapid City as a place to
retire

43% 25%

50% 75% 100%

Percent of respondents



— Community Inclusiveness

Excellent Good Fair Poor

RATINGS OF QUALITY OF SERVICES PROVIDED FOR POPULATION SUBGROUPS

53% 23%

Services to seniors

49% 25%

Services to youth

Services o low-income 379, 35%
people

T T T 1
0% 25% 50% 73% 100%

Percentof respondents



— Civic Engagement: Civic Activity

Excellent Good Fair Poor

RATINGS OF CIVIC ENCAGEMENT OPPORTUNITIES

Dp_le'b..lr‘litiEﬂ tu participate 16% 33%
in community matters

Opportunities to volunteer 53% 20% 0

0% 25% 50% 5% 100%

Percent of respondents
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PARTICIPATION 1N CivIC ENCAGEMENT OPPORTUMNITIES

Attended a meeting of local elected officials or other
local public meeting

Watched a meeting of local elected officials or other
City-sponsored public meeting on cable television, 57%
the Internet or other media

Volunteered your time to some group or activity in
Rapid City

Participated in a club or civic group in Rapid City

Provided help to a friend or neighbor 96%

0% 20% 40% 60% a0% 100%

Percent of respondents who did each at least once in last 12 months

IC Engagement: Civic Activity
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Engagement:
Information and Awareness

LIsE OF INFORMATION SOURCES

Read Rapid City

535%
Newsletter

Visited the City of Rapid
City Web site (at 50%
WWW.ICZOV.0rg)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Percent of respondents who did each at least once in last 12 months

RATINGS OF LOCAL GOVERMMENT MEDIA SERVICES AND INFORMATION DISSEMINATION

Cable television 48% 24% .

Public information services 53% 29% Io

Excellent Good Fair

0% 25% 50% 73% 100%
Percent of respondents

Poor



S _ Civic Engagement:

= Social Engagement

Excellent

RATINGS OF SOCIAL ENCGAGEMENT OPPORTUNITIES
Opportunities to participate
in social events and 14% 48% 32%

activities

Opportunities to participate

in religious or spiritual 26% 54% 17% I3%

events and activities

0% 25% 50% 75%

Percent of respondents

100%

Good

Fair

Poor



Services provided by City of
Rapid City

Services provided by the
Federal Government

Services provided by the
State Government

Services provided by
Pennington County
Government

— Public Trust

RATINGS OF SERVICES PROVIDED BY LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENTS

Excellent  Good

100%

11% 54% 27%
=i 39% 35% -
6% 47 % 36% .
5% 50% 33% .
D‘I?'o ZSI% EEII"."'-u ?SI% I

Percent of respondents

Fair

Poor



— Public Trust

Excellent Good Fair Poor
PuUBLIC TRUST RATINGS

—
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The value of services for the taxes paid to Rapid City 40% 37%

The overall direction that Rapid City is taking . 45% 34%

The job Rapid C|_t\,_f gmff_lrnment does at welcoming [ 44% 35%
citizen involvement
Owerall image or reputation of Rapid City 49% 29%
0% 25% 50% 73% 100%

Percent of respondents



= ic Trust:
City of Rapid City Employees

Excellent Good Fair Poor

RATINGS OF CITY EMPLOYEES (AMONG THOSE WHO HAD CONTACT)

SN

Knowledge 16% 15%

Responsiveness 36% 21% .

Courtesy 34% 14% .

Ovverall impression 40% 15% .
0% 25% 50% 73% 100%

Percent of respondents who had contact with an employee in previous 12 months



%iw Questions

= The City has recently increased its efforts to revitalize the
- downtown area for economic development and tourism. To
what extent do you support or oppose these efforts?

m Strongly Support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose

m Strongly oppose




ﬁ— Policy Questions

B s
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- Please rate the job the City has done at controlling expenses
: during the current economic downturn.

34%

m Excellent
Good
Fair

39%

m Poor




ults — Policy Questions

Rapid City’s 2012 Program uses sales tax money to pay for

various projects and improvements in Rapid City (including the

civic center, airport improvements and the Dahl Fine Arts

Center). Please rate the job the City had done using the
2012 Program funds.

—
—

I e
—
—
— 1

40%

31% m Excellent
Good
Fair

® Poor




ﬁesults

Cltv Services

e 38 available comparisons to national
benchmark

Rapid City Rated:
Above — 11
Similar — 19
Below — 8




=Community - Above the Benchmark
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e Ease of bicycle travel in Rapid City

e Availability of paths and walking trails

e Shopping opportunities

o Safety in your neighborhood during the day

o Safety in your neighborhood after dark

e Environmental hazards, including toxic waste

e Quality of overall natural environment in Rapid City
e Opportunities to volunteer

e Services provided by State Government



=E’ty Above the Benchmark

Emergency preparedness
Preservation of natural areas
Sewer services

Drinking water

Recycling

City parks

Recreation programs or classes
Recreation centers or facilities
Services to seniors

Services to low income people
Cable television



=Community - Below the Benchmark
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= o QOverall quality of life in Rapid City
e Recommend living in Rapid City to someone who asks
e Variety of housing options
e Overall appearance of Rapid City
e Employment Opportunities
e Rapid City as a place to work
e Safety in Rapid City’s downtown area after dark
e Violent crime (e.g. rape, assault, robbery)
e (Cleanliness of Rapid City
o Availability of affordable quality food

e Openness and acceptance of the community toward people of
diverse backgrounds

e Availability of affordable quality child care



%ty — Below the Benchmark
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- o Street Repair
e Street Cleaning
e Snow Removal
e Sidewalk Maintenance
e Amount of Public Parking

e Code Enforcement (weeds, abandoned buildings,
etc.)

e Public Schools

e Crime Prevention

e Traffic Enforcement

e Services provided by the City of Rapid City
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Overall Quality of

City of Rapid City Services

Community Design

-

-

A,

A

-

Planning Animal
| and zoning | y control
Fa 4 f

Code Street
enforcement | i repair
" o

Economic Snow

development | removal

Sidewalk Street
| Maintenance | cleaning
# %

Street Traffic signal
lighting timing

e

Public Safety

2

=T

Environmental Sustainability

5

-

A

-t

h

Drinkin .
s Recycling
water
< 2
Garbage Sewer
collection | i SEervices
! -
Power Storm
utility drainage

A

T

g

reservation of

P
natural areas

Legend
Above Similar to Below
Benchmark Benchmark Benchmark

@ Key Driver

Emergency Police
preparedness | services )
Municipal Fire
courts ] SEMVICES )
= 4
raffic EMS
enforcement | |
Recreation and Wellness
- M r B
City Health
parks | \ services |
. I Public ]
Lib
rorary ) | schools |
i
Eecreation Recreation
programs facilities

Civic Engagement

Cable
television

) (2

information
Community Inclusiveness

Youth
SEMVICES
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"When performance is measured,
performance improves.

When performance is measured and reported
back, the rate of improvement accelerates.™

Thomas S. Monson



